A6udANs nsindviusaudaiian
QUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES
THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2023

oo a o T Y - . e v o ° o o~ ' Y

arsudnsnisiduzdviusaudnidan aas Thailand Development Tour deldniuuairuuinnasnlunaazsian1suaiu
Y o . a oo o N a

sauantdanaay Thailand Development Tour 3a9UANGUAIYE AA

Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields
for each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:

1. dudu 61-80 uaziaua (aniulad@nsuar) aan Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
61 — 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
2. dudu 41-80 uaziaua (aniuld@nduaa) aan Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
41-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
3. dudu 21 - 80 uaztana (antiu'lad@nsuaa) ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023
21-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023
vl o

4. )ilesurieyann Thailand Development Tour 37uu 12 au

12 invitation spots from the Thailand PGA

1 AnGuud efina Am 12invitation12-8
2 Ay daaau Am 12invitation12-1
3 daluizg] TdéIsING Am 12invitation12-2
4 &5n3” naswus Am 12invitation12-7
5 uwWsx §Iuns Am 12invitation12-5
6 &5 udllgy Am 12invitation12-3
7  weddae Sunna Am 12invitation12-4
8 &NA MINUK] Am 12invitation12-6

5. aundnevaé/Foreign Members
5.1 du6u 4-6 uazidgua ann Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit I 2022
4 — 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2022.

5.2 dueiu 4-6 ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023 4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour
Order of Merit 2023.

9 Soobin LEE Fm2023-4-6-5
6. dudiu 61 - 80 uaztana (aniula@nsuar) ann Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023
61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023
7. dudu 81- 100 waztaua ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
8. dueu 81- 100 uaztaina ann Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
9. aundnuas Thailand Development Tour #'liagudrdudns 1-8 druuu uaz (1)-(8) fuae
Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

10 8% weuFy Member of TDT Tour

11 Maedhd sSnciaei Member of TDT Tour

J

12 finviu Kuy Member of TDT Tour



13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

NUN 12UUL

Hererdl 20 Gl F
56 UyTan

gilael Y meunruun
finsy ansnusnUd
fUAWR FBLAS
andadns 6NLAA
Corey Rohm
Atsushi Nakmaura
N5ANT 5UNTUS
NAULAY 52056
flffns guduay
aAfNT LATYWR
ATIRg LAARuse
&73d LKAITANA
wsuns unedsyuy

1A Wz

,

q5&NE uAInsnedn
WR WILRFEYNTNEl
Soo Bin Lee

Joh Takeuchi

ISy nad@3Tieud
Yauaiug 5110
nsie) Hauds
731531 wanld
qnarg rodax
Ferdinand Mueller
&ssins 1alvegy

ANAT ANUSLATIS
slUAT ATETRG
afing Yeyun
andds LU UUN
WIANR KUaWIA
SUNOG SAUARN oL ALAG
syl &oes

WIALNW W ueyLang

WRFUTWIA AUALITIIIAT

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

Member of

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour

TDT Tour



50 naeaYde vaging

51 aigna 5131885

52 @5ng1 WIIFITIL

53 Juswa uaauusal

54 wsne LiwA)

55 9518 s

56 dwus Mzl

57 Julian Hood

58 Aawdd Wealunsg

59 Ryan Hood

60 Wans JuaLIe

61 &FI60 TAAuUnALAuTH
62 aunsas Juniau

63 ANfAAA A3EITY

64 uwdudu Ja9nins

65 afsny Taduzagsad
66 WITF UL

67 WU UKL

68 9Iani f9hinenss

69 sy usndl G

70 96 ATARAINA

71 dszaulum laeafusiysal
72 Peter Cherian

73 aude Nla

74 &vdwod eisnslseand

75  Usyius unnua

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

Member of TDT Tour

1nnaawii Lildsudnsiarsiuuneaiu s1un1s Thailand Development Tour aunA

Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) innaawiaiuz Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit aavil 2020-2022

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2020-2022.

(2) innasawiiafuzsran1saas Thailand PGA Tour Tuil 2021-2023
Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2021-2023.

(3) innaswiiaiuzsran1suas Asian Tour wsa ADT Tuil 2021-2023
Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2021-2023.

(4) Winnaawiiaiuzsrantsaas All Thailand Golf Tour Tuil 2021-2023
Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2021-2023.

(5) Top 60 wazisina ann Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2022

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2022



(6) Top 40 waztana ann Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2022.
Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2022.
(7) Top 40 waztana ann Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
(8) Top 40 wazsina ann All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
(9) Top 20 wazisina ann Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023
Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023
(10) Top 20 wazigna ann All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2023
Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2023
(11) Top 20 uaztaina ann Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2023
Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2023
(12) Top 3 wazidna auNdnea19216 a1n Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 1l 2022.
Top 3 and ties foreigh members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2022.
(13) Top 3 wazidna au1LdNa192AIG a1n Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023
Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023.
UUELUR!
1. mMsLildsudnsaiu (1) - (8) Midinafvdmuilannardudng aniusrdudnsi 3
Ineligible in (1)-(8) above override all above categories except category 3 above.

2. Wnnaanludrdudnsi 4 inndlninnaawitindaulaenu (1) - (8) udalilaifluaunda TDT aunsatziisiunisuzetu
warsuIus1iale uaazlulasudnsn1sIndusurius1eia

In case a player in category 3 is also fall into one of the (1)-(8) above. The player is entitled to play in a tournament
and receive prize money, but not eligible to ranked in the order of merit.

a = P = a a o o - | o o a
3. msulfauiiau anas n1se uuady Asulsauiiaugnasndngauavnistau 18,9,6,3 uanauaiau niadeaualu
waauiigunauaanad Iaaiiutaunduannniau 18

Matching Score card means matching for the better score of the last 18,9,6,3 holes respectively, if still tie, hole by
hole matching count back from hole 18.

4. srdudnsil anafinsualaiamuunnzau Taabifinisusvalvnia The above categories may be revised without
prior notice.

5. lunsdiniinnaani 2 srdudnsd sradaazlilaglusrdudnéigenin

In case a player have 2 categories, the player’ name will be list in the higher category
6. SuuinnasWaasnIsu2iu da 132-144 au aedluliauianizassunissanisudeduniviua

The estimate field size for each tournament is 132-144 at the discretion of the Tournament Committee.
7. daduradanizassunisinnisuzvay daflundugalunnnsei

In all cases, the Tournament Committee Decision is FINAL.

AnLLA55NANSInANTSHAY2IU Thailand Development Tour



