ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบดัดเลือก

QUALIFYING ROUND STARTING FIELD CATEGORIES

THAILAND DEVELOPMENT TOUR 2023

ี่ลำดับสิทธิ์การเข้าแข่งขันรอบคัดเลือก ของ Thailand Development Tour ซึ่งใช้กำหนดจำนวนนักกอล์ฟในแต่ละรายการแข่งขัน รอบคัดเลือกของ Thailand Development Tour เรียงตามลำดับดังนี้ คือ

Thailand Development Tour Qualifying Round categories, which are used to determine the qualifying starting fields for each Thailand Development Tour events are detailed in the order below:

- 1. อันดับ 61-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
 - 61 80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
- 2. อันดับ 41-80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
 - 41-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
- 3. อันดับ 21 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023
 - 21-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023
- 4. ผู้ที่ได้รับเชิญจาก Thailand Development Tour จำนวน 12 คน

12 invitation spots from the Thailand PGA

1	ศักดินนท์ เดชภิมล Am	12invitation12-8
2	กาญจน์นิติ นิลอ่อน Am	12invitation12-1
3	ชณันวิชญ์ โชติวุฒิวรเวทย์ Am	12invitation12-2
4	สรกริช ทองพันธ์ Am	12invitation12-7
5	นพรุจ ภู่จันทร์ Am	12invitation12-5
6	ธีธัช มณีโสะ Am	12invitation12-3
7	พงศ์ปณต จีนากูล Am	12invitation12-4
8	สพล ดวงกมล Am	12invitation12-6

5. สมาชิกต่างชาติ/Foreign Members

- 5.1 อันดับ 4-6 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour final Order of Merit ปี 2022
 - 4 6 positions from Thailand Development Tour final order of merit 2022.
- 5.2 อันดับ 4-6 จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023 4-6 positions from Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023.

9 Soobin LEE Fm2023-4-6-5

6. อันดับ 61 - 80 และเสมอ (ยกเว้นได้สิทธิ์แล้ว) จาก Thailand Development Tour Order of Merit 2023

61-80 positions and ties (or otherwise exempted) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023

- 7. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
 - 81-100 positions and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
- 8. อันดับ 81- 100 และเสมอ จาก Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022
 - 81-100 positions and ties from Thailand Development Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.
- 9. สมาชิกของ Thailand Development Tour ที่ไม่อยู่ในลำดับสิทธิ์ 1-8 ด้านบน และ (1)-(8) ด้านล่าง

Member of Thailand Development Tour in order as ineligible in categories 1-8 above.

10วิภัช หาความสุขMember of TDT Tour11ไชยรักษ์ ภักดีวุฒิMember of TDT Tour12นัททัน วชนะMember of TDT Tour

13	กวินท์ วชนะ	Member of TDT Tour
14	ชัยยงค์ วงษ์ตั้งเจริญสุข	Member of TDT Tour
15	วริศ บุญรอด	Member of TDT Tour
16	ธิปัตย์ วัฑฒกานนท์	Member of TDT Tour
17	ภัทระ อมรเวชรัตน์	Member of TDT Tour
18	ธัชพล ศรีเพ็ชร์	Member of TDT Tour
19	อิทธิศาสตร์ ดำเลิศ	Member of TDT Tour
20	Corey Rohm	Member of TDT Tour
21	Atsushi Nakmaura	Member of TDT Tour
22	กรภัทร์ ธันวารชร	Member of TDT Tour
23	กอบเดช รอดรัต	Member of TDT Tour
24	ปิติภัทร สุขกันตะ	Member of TDT Tour
25	ยศภัทร เจริญพุฒ	Member of TDT Tour
26	ศรวิษฐ์ เกิดสินธ์ชัย	Member of TDT Tour
27	สรวิศ เหมวรางค์กูล	Member of TDT Tour
28	ไพรินทร์ นาคประนม	Member of TDT Tour
29	สุโชค พรรณา	Member of TDT Tour
30	สุรสิทธิ์ แก้วทรัพย์ศักดิ์	Member of TDT Tour
31	พล พรเจริญทรัพย์	Member of TDT Tour
32	Soo Bin Lee	Member of TDT Tour
33	Joh Takeuchi	Member of TDT Tour
34	ปรัญชัย กุลศิริวิวัฒน์	Member of TDT Tour
35	ปุณณวิชญ์ ฮิรายามา	Member of TDT Tour
36	กรวิชญ์ เยี่ยมศิริ	Member of TDT Tour
37	รุจิโรจน์ แจ่มใส	Member of TDT Tour
38	สุกฤษฎิ์ วงศ์จอม	Member of TDT Tour
39	Ferdinand Mueller	Member of TDT Tour
40	สิรภัทร ใจใหญ่	Member of TDT Tour
41	ศุภกร ดานะเศรษฐ	Member of TDT Tour
42	ธเนตร ศรีสวัสดิ์	Member of TDT Tour
43	ณภัทร บุญมา	Member of TDT Tour
44	อิทธิศร เบญจตานนท์	Member of TDT Tour
45	พงศ์พล หันตพงศ์	Member of TDT Tour
46	ธนกฤต รัตนดิลก ณ ภูเก็ต	Member of TDT Tour
47	ปริญช์ ส่งศรี	Member of TDT Tour
48	พงศ์เทพ แจวชำนาญเชาว์	Member of TDT Tour
49	เสฐียรพงศ์ ตันตะราวงศา	Member of TDT Tour

50 กฤตชัย ทองไทย	Member of TDT Tour
51 ณัฐกุล ธารีเธียร	Member of TDT Tour
52 ศรัทธา พ่วงสุวรรณ	Member of TDT Tour
53 วัชรพล นาคสมบูรณ์	Member of TDT Tour
54 มรกต ไม้แก้ว	Member of TDT Tour
55 จิรายุ จำเริญวัฒนา	Member of TDT Tour
56 นิพนธ์ ภวะกุล	Member of TDT Tour
57 Julian Hood	Member of TDT Tour
58 ก่อพงศ์ พัฒนาทร	Member of TDT Tour
59 Ryan Hood	Member of TDT Tour
60 พัชกร จันตาเวียง	Member of TDT Tour
61 เสฏฐวุฒิ โศภนกุลเกียรติ์	Member of TDT Tour
62 อินทรายุธ จันทรัดน์	Member of TDT Tour
63 ศุภกิตติ์ ศรีธรรม	Member of TDT Tour
64 แสนสิน ว่องกสิกร	Member of TDT Tour
65 อภิรักษ์ โยธินเรื่องรอง	Member of TDT Tour
66 พีรวัส บุญเหมาะ	Member of TDT Tour
67 พชร บุญเหมาะ	Member of TDT Tour
68 ภูวฤทธิ์ รุ่งพิทยาธร	Member of TDT Tour
69 ชินาธิป แสงมณีโชติ	Member of TDT Tour
70 วรุต ขจรกิตติสกุล	Member of TDT Tour
71 ประสบโชค ไชยยันต์บูรณ์	Member of TDT Tour
72 Peter Cherian	Member of TDT Tour
73 คมษิต หัวใจ	Member of TDT Tour
74 สิทธิพงศ์ ศรีภัทรประสิทธิ์	Member of TDT Tour
75 ประพันธ์ มากแสง	Member of TDT Tour

นักกอล์ฟที่ไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์เข้าร่วมแข่งขัน รายการ Thailand Development Tour ได้แก่

Below are players that ineligible to play in Thailand Development Tour.

(1) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะ Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit ของปี 2020-2022

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit, years 2020-2022.

(2) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Thailand PGA Tour ในปี 2021-2023

Winner of Thailand PGA Tour events, years 2021-2023.

(3) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ Asian Tour หรือ ADT ในปี 2021-2023

Winner of Asian Tour or ADT events, years 2021-2023.

(4) นักกอล์ฟที่ชนะรายการของ All Thailand Golf Tour ในปี 2021-2023

Winner of All Thailand Golf Tour events, years 2021-2023.

(5) Top 60 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour Final Order of Merit 2022

Top 60 and ties from Asian Tour Order of Merit 2022

(6) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Asian Development Tour (ADT) Order of Merit 2022.

Top 40 and ties from ADT Final Order of Merit 2022.

(7) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.

Top 40 and ties from Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.

(8) Top 40 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.

Top 40 and ties from All Thailand Golf Tour Final Order of Merit 2022.

(9) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023

Top 20 players (and ties) from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023

(10) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2023

Top 20 players (and ties) from All Thailand Golf Tour Order of Merit 2023

(11) Top 20 และเสมอ จาก Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2023

Top 20 players (and ties) from Asian Tour or ADT Order of Merit 2023

(12) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Final Order of Merit ปี 2022.

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour final order of merit 2022.

(13) Top 3 และเสมอ สมาชิกต่างชาติ จาก Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023

Top 3 and ties foreign members from Thailand PGA Tour Order of Merit 2023.

หมายเหตุ:

1. การไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์ตาม (1) – (8) ให้มีผลบังคับเหนือทุกลำดับสิทธิ์ ยกเว้นลำดับสิทธิ์ที่ 3

Ineligible in (1)-(8) above override all above categories except category 3 above.

2. นักกอล์ฟในลำดับสิทธิ์ที่ 4 หากเป็นนักกอล์ฟที่เข้าเงื่อนไขตาม (1) – (8) หรือไม่ได้เป็นสมาชิก TDT สามารถเข้าร่วมการแข่งขัน และรับเงินรางวัลได้ แต่จะไม่ได้รับสิทธิ์การจัดอันดับเงินรางวัล

In case a player in category 3 is also fall into one of the (1)-(8) above. The player is entitled to play in a tournament and receive prize money, but not eligible to ranked in the order of merit.

3. การเปรียบเทียบ สกอร์ การ์ด หมายถึง การเปรียบเทียบสกอร์ที่ดีที่สุดของการเล่น 18,9,6,3 หลุมตามลำดับ หากยังเสมอให เปรียบเทียบหลุมต่อหลุม โดยนับย้อนกลับจากหลุม 18

Matching Score card means matching for the better score of the last 18,9,6,3 holes respectively, if still tie, hole by hole matching count back from hole 18.

- 4. ลำดับสิทธิ์นี้ อาจมีการแก้ไขเพื่อความเหมาะสม โดยไม่มีการแจ้งล่วงหน้า The above categories may be revised without prior notice.
- 5. ในกรณีที่นักกอล์ฟมี 2 ลำดับสิทธิ์ รายชื่อจะไปอยู่ในลำดับสิทธิ์ที่สงกว่า

In case a player have 2 categories, the player' name will be list in the higher category

6. จำนวนนักกอล์ฟของการแข่งขัน คือ 132-144 คน ดยเป็นไปตามที่คณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขันกำหนด

The estimate field size for each tournament is 132-144 at the discretion of the Tournament Committee.

7. คำตัดสินของคณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขัน ถือเป็นที่สิ้นสุดในทุกกรณี

In all cases, the Tournament Committee Decision is FINAL.

คณะกรรมการจัดการแข่งขัน Thailand Development Tour